[bookmark: _Hlk71550043]
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Thursday, September 14, 2023, 2:30 PM
[bookmark: _Hlk71550022]City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Avenue


Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett; Councilmembers Chris Johnson (joined 2:45 p.m.), Steve Boss, Kara Anastasio, Leslee Goldstein, Marty Hulsebos (In person and by Zoom)
Absent: None.
Present in Addition: Loraine Przybylski, Kent Boyum

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Mayor Rogers Badgett called the meeting to order.

1. Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken. 
2. [bookmark: _Hlk135591190]Public Comments—Residents of 1752 Maharishi Center Ave. commented on the location of the City Hall solar arrays: Michael Olmstead presented a plan for a location on the northside of City Hall that was supported by Blair Butterfield, Sandy Nidich, and Cheryl Stone.
3. [bookmark: _Hlk144808475][bookmark: _Hlk138669270][bookmark: _Hlk96169149]Minutes—Johnson moved, Anastasio seconded, to approve minutes from a meeting held on August 23, 2023; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Hulsebos; Nays: Goldstein. 
4. Receipts and Claims—Anastasio moved, Hulsebos seconded to approve the report; Ayes: Johnson, Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none. 
5. [bookmark: _Hlk144808548]Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
6. 2023 Outstanding Obligations Report—Ms. Przybylski, City Clerk, reported on the 2023 Obligations Report to the State of Iowa. The outstanding debt is $266,137.88 for the City Hall building.
7. Consider Changing Location of Solar Arrays at City Hall—Kent Boyum and Mayor Badgett provided an update on the proposed City Hall solar arrays location, costs, and timeline and Council discussed. Ms. Przybylski will provide a map of Mr. Olmstead’s proposed location to Ideal Energy for review. Council also discussed purchase of EMF filters. 
8. [bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Committee Reports—Public Safety and Public Works: Ms. Goldstein reported that the committee will meet September 15, 2023, 3:30 PM to discuss road repair. 
9. Mayor and Council Comments—None. 

Mayor Rogers Badgett adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor

Loraine Przybylski, City Clerk
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Maharishi Vedic City

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

August 24 - September 14, 2023

Receipts

Total, General Fund 13,072.35                                                

Total, Business Funds 3,639.75                                                  

Total Receipts 16,712.10                                                

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Coop Electricity, City Hall/Community Center 886.10

Clear Live Long distance 21.49

Google Apps Email 24.00

Jefferson County Treasurer's OfficeLaw Enforcement 2,077.50

Kathy Petersen Reimbursement Building Supplies 296.50

LISCO Internet & telephone 179.49

Total, General Fund 3,485.08

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Street lights 10.05

Alliant Energy Street lights 30.62

EQR, LLC Mowing 540.00

Total, Special Revenue Funds 570.62

Business Funds

Access Energy Coop Electricity, Sewer 1,460.78

Alliant Energy Electricity, Sewer 103.19

Ion Environmental Solutions Sewer Maintenance 4,156.08

Ion Environmental Solutions Water Maintenance 712.32

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Readings 75.00

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Water 519.94

Total, Business Funds 7,027.31

Total, Claims 11,083.01
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		August 24 - September 14, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Local Options Sales Tax		3,307.86

						Hotel/Motel Tax		8,120.85

						Rent		1,525.00

						Trash & Recycling		90.00

						Interest Income - Operating Fund		28.64

				Total, General Fund				13,072.35



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		2,854.29

						Water Payments		785.46

				Total, Business Funds				3,639.75



		Total Receipts						16,712.10



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, City Hall/Community Center		886.10

						Clear Live		Long distance		21.49

						Google Apps		Email		24.00

						Jefferson County Treasurer's Office		Law Enforcement		2,077.50

						Kathy Petersen Reimbursement		Building Supplies		296.50

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		179.49

				Total, General Fund						3,485.08



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		30.62

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		540.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						570.62



				Business Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, Sewer		1,460.78

						Alliant Energy		Electricity, Sewer		103.19

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,156.08

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		712.32

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		519.94

				Total, Business Funds						7,027.31



				Payroll and Payroll Taxes

						Przybylski, Loraine		Payroll		2,654.60

				Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes						2,654.60



		Total, Claims								13,737.61
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		2:17 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		09/14/2023

		August 24 through September 14, 2023																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				MidWest One - Operating

								Deposit		08/24/2023						S-826.50  W-103.35  T-36		965.85		965.85						826.5		103.35		36

								Deposit		08/24/2023						Deposit		950.00		1,915.85

								Deposit		08/31/2023						S		174.00		2,089.85						174

								Deposit		08/24/2023						S-406  W-578.76		984.76		3,074.61						406		578.76

								Deposit		09/10/2023						Rent		575.00		3,649.61		x

								Deposit		09/10/2023						S-1447.79  W-103.35  T-54		1,605.14		5,254.75						1447.79		103.35		54

								Deposit		08/29/2023						h/m-8120.85 LOST-3307.86		11,428.71		16,683.46		x				2854.29		785.46		90

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4241		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G -886.10  S-768.37		-1,654.47		15,028.99						768.37

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4242		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R-10.05 S-692.41		-702.46		14,326.53						692.41

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4243		Alliant Energy		R60.83 S-176.67 (July and Aug Bills)		-133.81		14,192.72						1460.78

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4244		Clear Live		GF Long distance		-21.49		14,171.23

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4245		EQR, LLC		R mowing		-540.00		13,631.23

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		ACH		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		13,607.23

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4246		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-712.32 S-4156.08		-4,868.40		8,738.83

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4247		Jefferson County Sheriff's Office		G Law Enforcement FY24		-2,077.50		6,661.33

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4248		LISCO		GF- Internet & telephone		-179.49		6,481.84

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4249		Petersen, Kathy (reimb)		G Reimbursement		-296.70		6,185.14

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/14/2023		4250		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		S-75 W-519.94		-572.89		5,612.25

				Total MidWest One - Operating														5,612.25		5,612.25

		TOTAL																5,612.25		5,612.25
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Courier

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		August 24 - September 14, 2023



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Local Options Sales Tax		3,307.86

						Hotel/Motel Tax		8,120.85

						Rent		1,525.00

						Trash & Recycling		90.00

						Interest Income - Operating Fund		28.64

				Total, General Fund				13,072.35



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		2,854.29

						Water Payments		785.46

				Total, Business Funds				3,639.75



		Total Receipts						16,712.10



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, City Hall/Community Center		886.10

						Clear Live		Long distance		21.49

						Google Apps		Email		24.00

						Jefferson County Treasurer's Office		Law Enforcement		2,077.50

						Kathy Petersen Reimbursement		Building Supplies		296.50

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		179.49

				Total, General Fund						3,485.08



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Street lights		30.62

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		540.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						570.62



				Business Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity, Sewer		1,460.78

						Alliant Energy		Electricity, Sewer		103.19

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,156.08

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		712.32

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		519.94

				Total, Business Funds						7,027.31





		Total, Claims								11,083.01
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